Sir,

ALY I SN/ §

Dated the 25y May 1983,

LLE wnalrman,
Maharashtra Watecr Supply and Sewerage Board,
(Hon, Dy, Chief Minister),
The Vloc—Chalrman
M:harashtra Water Supply and Sewerage Board,
(Eon, Minister of State, Kural WevCIOPment)
The Secretary to Government,
Urman Develnnment Denﬂrtment
The Sesretary to Government,
Ru~q1 Develonnent Denartment,
The Secretary (II), to Government,
Finance Department,
The Municinal Comm1551oner, Nagnur
Municinal Corporatin, Nagpur,
bhrl Iren jit A, Deshmukh,
President, Nagnur lela Parishad,
Nagnur,
Shri J.R. Patwardhan,
Director (“ngineering Services and Projects),
Municipal Corporation of Greater 3Bombay,
Municipal Head Office, Zxtension Building,
3rd floor, Mahapellka Marg,
Fort, Bombay=400001,
Shri Subhash D. Shandarkar,
Laxni Lane, AMALN AT
District-Jdalgaon,

Dr. D.R. Shekhawat,

Chairnan, Krishi Audyogik Industrial Society,
AMRAVATI, Dist-Amravati,

Subject:-Draft Minutes of the 30th Meeting of the Maharashtra

Water Supply and Sewerage Board, held on the 17th
May, 1983,

A copy of the Draft Minutes of the 30th Meeting of the Board,

held on the 17th May, 1983 is sent herewith,

Kindly send your comments, if any, on the Draft Minutes urgently

so that the same would be put up to the Members for consideration
in the next meeting.

Yours faithfully,

¥
PP, an

( P.V. Bhutkar )
. Menmher Secreta

D,A, :=Draft Minutes,

|
|
§
!
l
|
|
i
|
i
|
i




9.
10.
1.
12.

14.

15,

pg/23/5/

Supply and 5Sewerage Board,

Chief Minister's Committee Rgom, Six

Minutes of the 30th Meeting of the Maharashtra Water
held on the 17th May, 1983 in the
th floor,

PRESENT

Shri Ramrao Adik, cees
Hon. Dy. Chief Minister.

Shri Bajirao Shinde, oo
Hon. Minister of State,

Rural Development,

Shri L.C.Gupta, o b
Secretary, Urban '
Development Department,

shri J.D. Jadhav, ceee
Secretary, Rural

Development Department,

Shri Ashok Desai, N
Secretary (II),

Finance Department.

Shri K.Shivramkrishnan, -
Municipal Commissioner,

Nagpur Municipal Corporation;
Shri Ranjit A.Deshmukh, ceee
President, Nagpur Zilla

Parishad,

Shri J.R.Patwardhan, cons
Director (Engineering

services and Projects),

Bombay Municipal Corporation,
Shri Subhash D.Bhandarkar, G b

Dr.D.R.Shekhawat, cese
Shri P.V.Bhutkar, s weid
Shri C.J.Malkani, cees
F.A. & C.A.O.

Shri B.V.Rotkar, PP
Chief Engineer (Urban),

Shri 5.D.Pradhan, iedd

Chief Engineer (Project),
Shri V.C.Khasnis, o =

Chief Engineer (Rural).

Mantralaya.

Chairman,

Vice-Chairman,

Member,

Member,

Member,

Member,

Member,

Member,

Member,

Member,

Member-Secretary,
4

Invites

Invitee,

Invitee

Invitee,




Item No. 1 := Confirmation of the Minutes of the 29th Meeting

1.

of the M.wW.S.S.Board, held on the 18th December,1982.

Minutes of the 2%th Meeting of the Bosrd,held on the 18th

" December, 1982 were confirmed as per the Draft Minutes circulated

earlier, with mo'ifications proposed in the Agenda Note for

30th Meetingq

Item No.2

s~ Actions taken, initiated or being taken on the

2.

Actipnable Points in the Minutes of the last 29th

Meeting of the Bgoard.

Information furnished in the statement accompagying the

Agenda Note was noted.
Item No. 3 t« Review of water tariff of Maharasshtra Water Supply

3.

and Sewerage Board.

The necessity of review of water tariff was briefly

explained by the Secy, Urban Development and the Chief Engineer (U).
On enquiry by the Chairman, the Member-Secretary indicated the

estimated finmancial implications of the proposed revision in water

tariffs. Presumption of Shri Deshmukh to the effect the the

proposed tariffs would be in force for one year and reviewed

thereafter yearly was confirmed. The Board approved the proposals

(with typographical correction indicated in the details) and

the following Resolution was passed &=
The Board hereby recolves that the following tariff

"A)

for supply of water to its domestic as well as non-domestic

consumers shall be made applicable with effect from 1-7-1983.
Material Supplies.

2.

Description Rate in paise per
1000 litres.

BULK
Domestic 55

Non-domestic
i) bulk filtered water to
Ordhance Factory.

a) at Ambezari Nagpur 60
b) HAL=Ozar, 75
ii) filtered water supply to 160

other consumers.

iii) raw water supply to industries 120
at A'bad, ,Paithan, Miraj & Other
Blaces.

DIRECT SUPPLY :
A) Domestic

i) for consumption upto 22500 1lit,
per month of 30 days. 65

paise.
paise.
paise

paise

paise.

4 AR

e e




—

N VSRS

—_ 5 —

(IIT) The Board also annroves the minimum monthly fixed charges

to be recovered where no casumption is recorded by the

meter as the nremises are closed and the consumer

notifies thereof.

Tiancter of
connection.

15 mn
20 mm
25 mnm
30 mm
40 mm

50 mm

80 mnm

Domestic Non-donestic
Rs. Rs.,

10,00 20,00

20,00 40,00

30,00 60,00

60,00 120,00

80,00 160,00

100,00 200,00

120,00 240,00

140,00 280,00

Iiem No,5:- 1) Adopting staffing pattern for Ambarnath and

Ulhasnagar Water Works and Creation of posts on

temnorary establishment accordingly.

AND

2) Conversin of daily rated and work charged staff

into converted regular temporary and converted

regular permancnt estabiishment for Ambarnath and

Ulhasnagar Water Works,

B The Secretary, Urban Develoment mentioned that the

proposal was for conversion of Daily-Rated and Workcharged.

Contdonp




¥

¥
i
]
£
i

e —

~—N

iii)Eulk Supply In Rs.per mocnth,per ML of gua-
ranted supplies.

, Domestic supply 150.00
Non-Dopestic aupplv 450,00

€y N>

. Non-domestic supplv toc incdust-
ries at P:ithan,A'bad,Miraj e*c, 300.0C

2. Supply of filtered water to
uropance Factory. 250400
ITtem No./4:~ Fixing of water rates (for water works in the project
‘ area) for the year 1983-84 effective from lst ApiilB3
4, Trhe Chief Engineer (Project) explained the proposal and -

indic-ted that the rate structure proposed was in conformity with
the progrescive rate of return embodied in the Agreements with
the World Bank, The Secretéry, Urban Development enquired wheth-
er the rates proposed were the same as proposed for other water

'qbworks. The Chief Engineer (Project) clarified in the negative.

The charman observed that it is desirable to have uniform rates.
The Board agreed to this and for ensuring generally uniform rates,
following (modified) Resolution was passed, after taking into:
account corrections indicated by the Chief Engineer,(Project:-

(I) "The Board hereby approves the following tariff for supply
of water in the project area in respect of domistic, non-domestic
direct as well as bulk consumers, as effective from lst July 1983.

Metered Supplies:

Bulk Sunply Rate per 1000 litres in paise .
i) Domesatic 55
ii) Non-Domestic 60 (including Ordnance Factory).

DIRECT SUPPLY

i) Domestic ' 65 paise
ii) Non-Domestic 200 paise
Direct Supply Rate per 1000 litres in paise.
domestic 65
Non-domestic 200

(I1) The Board further approves that the monthly minimum charges
as based on the diameter of the metered connections shall not be
less than the amount prescribed in following table, even if the
amount based on actual consumption is less than the minimum,

Diameter Direct Domestic Direct Non-domestic.
15 mm 12.50 40
20 mm 22,00 80
25 mm 50,00 ‘ 160
40 mm 200,00 640

88 I 1488:88 1280 #3300




B

A S st

T T

i

Ao

T P =

staff into converted regular temporary and permanent as

per lalelkar setilement. The proposal has been also

worked out by lkeeping in view norm: of requirement of

staff tc run the water works. The proposal was approved

and the follcwing Resolution was passed,

i) " Resolved that the proposzl of creation of 302
posts as per para 4 (127 posts for Ambarnath Water Works

and 175 posts for Ulhasnagar ¥Water Wiorks) is approved.

ii) 55 posts out of existing 127 sanctioned posts,
which will be surplus due to change in nomenclature of the
categories will be abolished as per new steffing pattern,

after 302 posts as mentioned in 5¢5.1 are created by
Governmente.

iii) The Board also authorises the Member Secretary

to approach Government i» Urban Development Department for

obteining sanction for creation of these posts.

iv) Resolved that the 210 employees of these water

works who fulfil the criteria laid down in Government

Resolution, Irrigation and Power Department No.LAB-1567-I,
dated 20,12.1967 in resbect of Kalelkar Award are gllowed

to be brought on CRT/CRP establishmmnt with effect from

the date they became eligible for the same.

v) The Board approves the proposal of relaxing the

conditions of (i) Recruitment through Employment Exchange, |
(ii) production of medical certificate for Physical Fitness,

(iii) Age Limit} and (iv) Educational Qualification,

in case of the persons, who have been brought on Converted

Regular Temporary/Converted Regular Permanent Establishigent,

U Y




as per this Resolution and they will be allowed to be taken

on Regular Establishment, if otherwise found suitable".

Item No.6 : Water Supply arrangemenfs to Nhava—Sheva Sub-Region,

Taluka Uran, District Raigad, kizharashtra,

was passed,
-
"RESOLVED THAT

(i) Approval for undertaking the Stage-I water supply

scheme for Nhava-Sheva Sub-Region at an estimated cost of

B.15.68 #rores as a Board's scheme is accorded.

(ii) Approval is also accorded to the financial pattern
of the StageesD scheme as approved by the Government under

letter No.WSS-1883/384/CR-71-UD-15, dated the 20th April 1983.

_RBe in crores

a) From Board's internal 2,60
i resour ces=16,5%
b) L.I.C. loan and O.M.B, 13.08
83.5%
(1ii) The implementation of the prbject should be started

immediately. The Member Secretary is authorised to go ahead

and take necessary steps to start the implementation of the

project immediately, after entering into necessary agreement
with the NhavagsSheva Pcrt Trust for supply of required quantum

of water,"

Item No.7 : Re-pmployment of Shri KeT.R.Charlu, S.A.S.
Divisional Accountant working at Parbhani,

was passed

Ei;l“’ "Resolved that Shri K.T.R.Charlu, S.A.S.Accountant

presently working as a Divisional Accountant with the Board

£ Board as a Board's employee with immediate effect and in turn

;&Aﬂ“"‘ i

L WA
& at Parbhani Division be givem an offer to continue with the
i -

e

6. The proposal was approved and the following Resolution

= :
F@ T Te The proposal was approved and the following Resolution




-t -8 - -

be re-cmployed in Senior Accoﬁrzs Officer's seale of %,1000-1500
(for S.A.8.) on an initial pay of %,1000 (less pension) plus all
2l1lowances admissible tc & Bounrd employee. He will also be
entitled to all the bbnefits admissible to Board employees,
besides 2 residential acccmmodstion at Bombay (if available).
Member Secretary, in consultaticn with the Financial Adviser

and Chief Accounts Officer, is authorised to process the papers

regarding his re-employment."

ITEM NO.8 : Administrative Report for the year 1979-80, I
8, The Administrative Report of the Board for the year /37 Chy s

1979-1980 was approved by the Board,

ITEM NOs9 : Excess involved in acceptance of Tender for Tambe
Rural Piped Water Supply Scheme, District-Pune.

9. The proposal was approved and the follcwing Resolution

was passed - /J/}j{/,}:a_

"The Board approves the excess of ®.1,87,640,00 over/}LﬂL~

e e

s
a sanctioned estimated cost of »,93,820/~ involved in s
acceptance of the offer of M/s. Forward Engineers."
ITEM NO.10 : Approval to the excess involved in acceptance of
Tender for Chincholi Rural Piped Water Supply
Scheme, District-Pune,
10, The proposal was approved and the following Resolution
was passed -
P it-I
"Resolved that the Board approves an excess of A e /%w

R+ 39,567/~ over an estimated sanctioned provision of ®.32,800/- '7}»05
involved in acceptance of the offer of Shri G. N. Joshi fo{

s 72,267,00",




: — 9_ - -~ &
P x . 3
g Fooll 3~ Terminel benefits +o the employvees retiringe from

Boerd Serviccse

o - “ s -

, The Secra+ary, Urban Developmen+t Depar+men* sxplained +he
‘posal in briefe I+ #as approved thereaf+ter and +he followine Feg=-

&?ion was passcde &= 7 J) ( pr i
5 "Board bas conoidmrcﬂ Hm proposals aﬂd refselved AL«}“ ,M““' 2

'><3)

i) to in#dduce the centraliscd pension scheme +hrouch a nation-

-~ fised bank, and +o approach fGovte for rclecasins ad-hec amount of Rse3

hes, pending detailed proposcis under scc+ion €3 (4) of the MiWae3e
*

2. Act 197G. or_

- - - +

-

}h i1) if the fovte is not in a Position to transfer the amount,
ike payment of pﬂnsion, r’ra+u1_+y, .C._R.G- ctce be made throuc¢h Sfa_fe
?:easur.'&eo by +he State ‘Accour‘ﬁan+ Meneralse The Board will have no
g'nabil.’ﬁzy on ’chig amoun+ for transierrad cmployecs of E_.NE Ore;r_a.nisafion.

‘ 11i1) to introducc CFF for Board cmployccs resrui+cd af+er ';Cvl‘w'"‘
1-11-79," VT{‘{Q
ﬁ@ Noelc Second loan of Roo 1/= la]«h to Umror Municipal -
Council for Jayine additional distribution lines in

developine arcas of Umrer Xowne : 3)7 (pr 1L
iz, The proposal was approved and +ho followine Resolution was‘vLL
, S Y
assced s : ¢ p 1
mpass o ) ) e 5.6 [N

"Resolved that the Maharashtra Watcr Supply and Sewerage Board
hereby eran+s a loan of Rsel/- lakh on +hc followins torms and

.fcond itions 3=

- - -

1) Repayment ¢ In five annual equal inst".alments.

gii) Intcrest 8 10 % per annum payable six monthly on 1/G, and

1/3;2. The intercs+ shall be payable from +he

% date of awrccmente

FRY F

1111) fuarantec fae§: The Municipal Council shall pay cuarantce fece

e s

at the rate of 50 paisc por Rs0100/= of the
rrincipal and interes+ +o +he Board for a period

of fiv. y= ars."

a -




Itom Noeld 8= Establishins bor~iculturc and Socisl Forastry

Nurscrics on Land availesblc nosr ¥aleaon Dame

Dis+ric+ : DRulahanae

13.

. paszscd 3=

1.

+o the Horticulturc and Social Foroes+rv Dopartm:onte

o
Zoe

Hort+icul+ure and Social Forc:+ry Dcptte to *%ic

+urc and Social Forces+ry Dopt*e at i+sXWEER own cost

WwoTrkse

- - -~

-

Environmental Eneincering Circlc, Akolae

i -

S¢ Indcpendent access to the spot for the

-

cul+ture and social Fores+ry Depar+ment and visitors

by Horticulturc and Social Eoresfry Dcpft."

- -

The proposal was approv:d and +hc followins Rosolution was
O
"Regsolved that Momb:r)Sccre*ary, Maharash+ra Wa+or Supply
and‘Scweraqc Board is al{owgd'+o lrase %4 acres of land on +hce do=
wnstroam Qf.Yolgaon Dam_+o the Herticul+ure and Social Forostry
Dcpartmont to utlilisc i+ for gocial forastry, Nurscrics and for
dcoveloping i+ a3 a picnic zpot, on follogiga +:rms and conditions 3=
mhe Qoard roscerves +hq riesh+ +o possaess +he lands acain

if r>quircd for i+s own work in futurc by «¢ivine appropriatc notice

The horticultur: end Social Forcstry Department shall
execcute a resular lcasc acsrocment with +he Board for a perjod of 10
carse A lcasc rent of Rs.l,?OO/- PT annum shall bc paid by the
Boarde

3es All dcvelopment work shall be carried ou+t by Horticul-

manncr so as not to demas¢c or causc denser +to +hc dam and allied

-

Py~ D

- -

-

andAin such a

e v e Wk i

4o The work_sball be carricd ou* only af+cr ob+ainines +he

approval *to thc plans and dc+ails by Supcrintending Encinecr,

- -

stafff of Hort+i-
shall be provided

Itcm NOel4 ¢= Congtitution of Scleet List committcee

+he Scleet List of Clagg=IT Bneincers

for drawing up

fi+ for promotion

+o +he post of BExccutive Engincecrse
14 The proposal was approvied and the followine

passed &=

€L |

- =5

Recsolution was

eedee 1 1



|

4

3

F the various minispgré?l

o 1] -

- - - : -

'Eo~olvuﬂ that +ho propooal made in parasraph 3 of +hc

Arcnda Note for constition of 3colcet List Commi++ce is approvede"

Itom Noel5 s=- Condonation of irrovalarity for late payment of

T ccurity dcposite

15 The proposal was approved ani followinv Rosolution was passed 8-
Ex.,Engr.
"Rcsolved that 1) mhe irr: sularity Gommittcd by /. -ENE WaDne

-

Sholapur in latc acccptance of +he sccurlty dOposi+ of con*ractor
M/S Noblc Contruction Coe in rccpoct of the above two works be con=

doncde

) Sscondly +his Power be delerated to +he Momber Scerctary in de=

cidine such cascs, hercaftcrs"

-

T+em NO+18 - Grant of Spccial pay +o Shri S.U.Kukarcja, Hichor

Gradc Stcnographire

+

16e T™c proposal was approved and +hce followins Resolution was pass=

? 2de 3 B B ]
"Regolved +hat spceial pay of R3e138/= peme (RseOne hundred and

- -

+hirty ci-ht only peme) bc pe 4 +o Shri SJU.Kukarcja, hirher Grade

S+cnovrapher of officc of +he Chicf Engincor (Projoet) Bombay for

-

having pcrformed, in add1+ion to +hc adequate work of his own, the ent=

ire clerical work /posts for th: period from 1-9=1979 +o la-l-1300"
ding
Item Noel7 3~ Cbmpulgory waitind of Shri BaDsDcshmukhe §uperig+cndig

CCre

- - - - = -

17 The ordcers issued in +the matter were noted by +he Boarde

Noel8 $- Reviged Bstimatos for 1982-83. .
18 The rev@scd Estimates of +he Board for thc financial ycar

1982-83 were notcd by +he Boardd




= 1D =

= No.19:~_ Budget Lstimates for 1983-84.

HLetimates of the Board for the financial

The Budget

ir 1983-84 were considered, A correction in the said estimates

it mentioned by way of o note circulated to the Members. With cPre R
5 Dy C
.8 correction the Budget Listimates, estimating a surplus of ‘Lj
C"

(r;w*i "y

, 78.86 lakhs (instead of surplus of Rs. 178.86 lakhs), were

ted and approved by the Board,

gm No.20:- Charging o part of Head Office estzblishment cost
b to Project Accounts,

b The proposal was aproved and the following Resolution ‘ (ﬂ7 o
J.

B passed: -

, "Resolved that the Project Account need not be chargedw

b Head Office cost for the WOrk done by the Board on behalf c

(VV\

fthe project and that the Project may, in turn, not recover

H

}om the Board the cost of Insernal Audit Wing incurred by the

bject Circle for auditing the Bombay Circle Accounts",

Pﬁg Item No,I:-~ Reguest to H,UsDsCos for a laoan for Low Cost

Sanitation Prrogramme in Urbon Areas of Mah,

¢
i!
‘. With the permission of Chairman, the table item was $%>CR7 Y

lrculated for consideration and approval of the Board. The /xfﬂ(A N

)4 R

|-
}oposal was approved and the following Resolution was passed:=—
j "Resolved that the Member Secretary is authorised to
pproach Housing and Urban Development corporation fora loan of

f
P. 433,08 lakhs and complete all legal formalities for receiving

i

re loan,

F. After the proposals in the Agenda Items were considered by
Fe Board some Members made mention of some points in respeft of
activities of the Board and the same were discussed as follows:=~
Dr, Shekhawat requested that while toking over Municipal Schemes,
pensation should be pAid to Municipal Councils at}ggftthese
ponents/assets of the scheme, for which the Municibal Councils

d spent from their own resourcers, The Secy, U.D. replied that

TTTCTY

he question of giving any compensation to M.Cs, while taking over

eir schemes does not arise because the assefts/components of the

. Conted...{%/~

)



- 4% -

works will be used for the same purpose for which they were

ted. He further added thot the Bourd works om no-profit no
basis and as such, the 3oard would not like to pay any
ensation to the M.Cs, while taking over the water workse The

j»d can take over only the unliguidated liabilities on- the water

bks, I-f this conditi®n was not acceptable to the M.Cs, theyhay

t handover the water works to the Board, The Chaivman agreed to
views of the Secye. U.D. It was also reported in the meeting

t in fact by handing over the works to the Bcard, the M.Cs would

>

spared from infurring losses amounting to lakhs of ruvces per

occuring due to excess of operational expenditure over the

isation of water charges,

Shri Ranjit Deshmukh referred to the programme of

gency Temporary - Rural Piped wWater Supply Schemes taken up

ng 1982-83 to mect the drinking water scarcity and requested’
t these temporary measures should provide the facilities ﬁéﬂi’
manently. It was clarified that additional capital investment

; 1d be necessoary from State Plan resources to ensure that these
}morary schemes would provide permanent drinking water supply

icilities to the coneerned villages, The ChaX*rman observed that
i

}inking water scarcity is likely to be faced by these villages in

£

ure also and therefore, it would be desirable to incur. necy.

itional expdr. from State Plan resources for the purpose, He
uested Secy. Rural Development Deptt. to intiate suitable proposal
consideration of State babinet,

Thereafter, the meeting concluded with a vote of thanks

the Chairs
.74

e e 0000 08




